IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

WARNER CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, :

INC., et al.,

Case No. 71,134

Defendants-Intervenors/

Appellants,

-vs-

CITY OF NICEVILLE, FLORIDA,

a municipal corporation of the State of Florida,

Plaintiff/Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the First Judicial Circuit, in and for Okaloosa County, Florida

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Don J. Caton William D. Wells Post Office Box 12910 Pensacola, Florida 32521-0073 (904) 435-1615

Gillis E. Powell, Sr. POWELL, POWELL & POWELL, P.A. Post Office Box 277 Niceville, Florida 32578 (904) 678-2757

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u> 1</u>	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PROPER SCOPE OF A BOND VALIDATION PROCEEDING IS TO DECIDE THE THREE ISSUES REQUIRED BY FLORIDA LAW WHICH ARE (a) WHETHER THE CITY OF NICEVILLE HAS THE AUTHORITY TO ISSUE SUCH BONDS UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES; (b) WHETHER THE PURPOSE OF THE OBLIGATION IS LEGAL; AND (c) WHETHER THE CITY OF NICEVILLE'S AUTHORIZATION OF THE OBLIGATION COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF LAW	8
II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ADOPTION OF THE BOND VALIDATION ORDINANCE WERE ALL PROPERLY FOLLOWED BY THE CITY	9
III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE MUNICIPAL CABLE TELEVISION PROJECT PLANNED BY THE CITY WAS FOR A PROPER AND LEGAL PUBLIC PURPOSE PURSUANT TO FLORIDA LAW.	14
IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY RULED AGAINST ALL OF THE OBJECTIONS SET FORTH BY WARNER AS TO ISSUES WHICH ARE DEEMED TO BE COLLATERAL TO A BOND VALIDATION PROCEEDING.	22
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
Byrd, et al. v. City of Niceville Circuit Court, Okaloosa County, Florida, Case No. 87-1447-CAC	3
Cable-Vision, Inc. v. Freeman 324 So.2d 149 (3d DCA 1975); appeal dismissed, 336 So.2d 1180 (Fla. 1976); appeal dismissed for want of substantial federal question, 429 U.S. 1032 (1977)	17,18
City of Gainesville v. State 366 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 1979)	23
City of Winter Park v. Montesi 448 So.2d 1242, 1244 (5th DCA 1984)	19,25
DeSha v. City of Waldo 444 So.2d 16 (1984)	8,22
Devon-Aire Villas Homeowners Ass'n, No. 4., Inc. v. Americable Assocs., Ltd. 490 So.2d 60 (Fla 3d DCA 1985)	26,27
Gate City Garage v. City of Jacksonville 66 So.2d 653 (Fla. S.Ct. 1953)	20
Linscott v. Orange County Industrial Development Authority 443 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1983)	18
Jack W. Manning, et al. v. City of Valparaiso	
Circuit Court, Okaloosa County, Florida, Case No. 76-521-CA 01	20
McCoy Restaurants, Inc. v. City of Orlando 392 So.2d 252, 253 (1980)	8
Orange County Industrial Development Authority v. State 427 So.2d 174 (Fla. 1983)	26
Penn v. Pensacola-Escambia Governmental Center Authority	0.5
311 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1975)	25
57 So 2d 6 (Fla S Ct 1952)	20

	<u> Page</u>
State of Florida v. City of Daytona Beach 431 So.2d 981, 983 (1983)	8,26
State of Florida v. City of Jacksonville 50 So.2d 532 (Fla. 1951)	16,26
Storer Cable T.V. of Florida, Inc. v. Summerwinds Apartments Assoc. Ltd. 493 So.2d 417 (Fla. 1986)	26
Sunny Isles Fishing Pier v. Dade County 79 So.2d 667 (Fla. S.Ct. 1955)	20
Tele-Media Corp. v. FCC 697 So.2d 402 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	18
Telepromptor Corporation v. Hawkins 384 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1980)	26
Town of Medley v. State 162 So.2d 257, 259 (Fla. 1964)	8
Warner Cable Communications, Inc. v. City of Niceville, et al. USDC ND Fla., Pensacola Div., PCA 85-44-14-RV	3
Constitutional Provisions	
Art. VII, Sec. 2(b), Fla. Const	9,27
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §1983	3
47 U.S.C. §533	20,21, 22,28
Ch. 166, Parts I and II, Fla. Stat	9,16, 27
Ordinances	
City of Niceville, Florida, Ordinance No. 511	9,10, 12,13
City of Niceville, Florida, Ordinance No. 581	5,8
City of Niceville, Florida, Ordinance No. 583	5,9, 11,15
